



LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Annual report of the commissioners of school and university lands of the state of Wisconsin, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875. 1875

Wisconsin. Commissioners of School and University Lands
Madison, Wisconsin: E. B. Bolens, State Printer, 1875

<https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/DBOIA2TATNVQN8D>

Based on date of publication, this material is presumed to be in the public domain.

For information on re-use, see

<http://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/Copyright>

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and rights issues in light of their own use.

ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE
COMMISSIONERS OF
SCHOOL AND UNIVERSITY LANDS
OF THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1875.



MADISON, WIS.:
E. B. BOLENS, STATE PRINTER.

1875.



ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE
COMMISSIONERS OF
SCHOOL AND UNIVERSITY LANDS
OF THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1875.

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONERS OF
SCHOOL AND UNIVERSITY LANDS,
MADISON, October 1, 1875.

TO HIS EXCELLENCY, WM. R. TAYLOR,
Governor of Wisconsin:

SIR:—As required by law, we have the honor to report herewith to you our official proceedings for the year ending September 30, 1875.

The reports of the Secretary of State and State Treasurer exhibit detailed statements of the receipts and disbursements on account of the several funds affected by our action, and to them we respectfully refer.

LANDS SOLD.

The whole amount of lands sold during the fiscal year was 83,284.41 acres, against 116,934.00 acres sold during the fiscal year 1874, and are classified as follows:

	Acres.
School lands	20,391.00
University lands	956.84
Agricultural college lands	2,848.04
Marathon county lands	452.46
Normal school lands	24,958.03
Drainage lands	33,678.04
Total	<u>83,284.41</u>

For a detailed statement of these sales, we respectfully refer to the accompanying tables, marked Exhibits "A," "B," "C," "D," "E," and "F."

These tables show the number of acres of each class of land sold, the amount sold for, the amount of principal paid, and the amount due on which the State is receiving seven per cent. interest.

The number of acres sold, as compared with the previous year, classified, is as follows:

	Acres, 1874.	Acres, 1875
School lands	23,255.19	20,391.00
University lands	1,431.11	956.84
Agricultural college lands	7,419.32	2,848.04
Marathon county lands	3,669.26	452.47
Normal school lands	36,627.04	24,958.03
Drainage lands	44,532.03	33,678.04
Totals	<u>116,934.00</u>	<u>83,284.41</u>

FORFEITURES.

The following table shows the number of acres of land held on certificate, and land mortgaged to the State to secure loans, and the amount due on the same, which was forfeited during the year for non-payment of annual interest due thereon:

	Acres.	Amount due.
School lands.....	11,010.91	\$11,194 44
University lands.....	393.25	868 00
Agricultural college lands.....	1,878.36	1,591 00
Normal school lands.....	1,061.83	2,125 00
Drainage lands.....	178.80	235 00
School-fund loans.....		2,405 00
University-fund loans.....		300 00
Normal school-fund loans.....		1,000 00
Totals.....	<u>14,523.15</u>	<u>19,718 44</u>

INCOME.

The amount of interest-monies received from the several productive funds, comprising certificates of sales, loans, certificates of indebtedness, and bonds, under our supervision, during the year, is as follows:

School-fund income.....	\$178,154 79
University-fund income.....	15,441 65
Agricultural college-fund income.....	16,206 97
Normal school-fund income.....	65,711 68
Total income.....	<u>275,515 09</u>
Income from drainage fund.....	<u>988 33</u>

PROTECTION OF STATE LANDS.

Trespasses on State lands, during the past year, have been very limited, which is due in a measure to the efficiency of the agents appointed to protect the same.

A large number of old trespasses have been looked up by the agents, and parties committing said trespasses have been compelled to patent the lands, thus saving to the State no inconsiderable amount from lands which had been rendered next to worthless. Much of the labor of the timber-clerks has been expended in forcing old trespassers to purchase the tracts they had stripped, and the results have been quite satisfactory.

LANDS HELD BY THE STATE.

The whole amount of lands held by the State at the close of the fiscal year, September 30, 1875, was 1,622,642.54 acres.

The table marked Exhibit "G," shows the number of acres belonging to each fund, and the counties in which they are situated.

The number of acres owned by the State, classified, is as follows:

	Acres.
School lands	221,438.44
University lands.....	4,407.16
Normal school lands	612,774.35
Drainage lands	722,229.19
Agricultural college lands	52,403.53
Marathon county lands.....	9,389.87
	<hr/>
Total	1,622,642.54
	<hr/> <hr/>

The changes in the number of acres owned by the State, as compared with the same at the close of the fiscal year of 1874, is accounted for as follows:

	Acres.
Number of acres owned by the State, September 30, 1874.....	1,691,403.80
Increased by forfeitures	14,523.15
	<hr/>
Total.....	1,705,926.95
Decreased by sales during the year.....	83,284.41
	<hr/>
Total acres owned by the State, September 30, 1875	1,622,642.54
	<hr/> <hr/>

PRICE AND TERMS OF SALE OF STATE LANDS.

Lands held by the State are subject to sale at private entry on the following terms: The School, University, and Agricultural College lands, are sold on ten years' time, twenty-five per cent. of the purchase-money being required in cash and the balance due drawing seven per cent. interest, payable annually in advance. The Normal School, Drainage, (swamp,) and Marathon County lands are sold for cash. The price ranges as follows:

School lands, from.....	\$1 00 to \$1 25 per acre.
University lands, from.....	2 00 to 3 00 per acre.
Agricultural college lands.....	1 25 per acre.
Normal school lands, (swamp,) from.....	50 to 1 25 per acre.
Drainage lands, (swamp,) from.....	50 to 1 25 per acre.
Marathon County lands.....	75 per acre.

APPORTIONMENT OF DRAINAGE-MONEY.

The table marked Exhibit "H" shows the amount of drainage-money apportioned to the several counties, July 1, 1875, for drainage purposes, in pursuance of chapter 537, laws of 1865. The amount received during the year is \$29,442.98, and is composed of the following items:

From sales of lands.....	\$27,432 26
Payments on certificates of sales.....	1,070 40
Interest on certificates of sale.....	925 04
Penalty on taxes.....	15 28
Total.....	<u>29,442 98</u>

INVESTMENT OF TRUST-FUNDS.

Investments of the trust-funds have been made during the fiscal year by loans to school-districts in pursuance of chapter 42, laws of 1871, for the purpose of erecting school-buildings, to the amount of \$47,720; in certificates of indebtedness of the State of \$3,100, pursuant to chapter 217, laws of 1864; by a loan of \$50,000 to the county of Iowa under the provisions of chapter 186, laws of 1874, and by virtue of chapter 128, laws of 1875, a loan of \$50,000 to the city and town of Mineral Point, Iowa County. In the aggregate, \$150,820, from the following funds:

LOANS TO SCHOOL-DISTRICTS.

School-fund.....	\$28,190 00
University-fund.....	5,650 00
Agricultural college-fund.....	7,880 00
Normal school-fund.....	6,000 00
	<u>\$47,720 00</u>

CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS.

Normal school-fund.....	3,100 00
-------------------------	----------

IOWA COUNTY.

School-fund.....	\$30,000 00
Normal school-fund.....	20,000 00
	<u>50,000 00</u>

CITY AND TOWN OF MINERAL POINT.

School-fund.....	50,000 00
------------------	-----------

Total investments.....	<u><u>150,820 00</u></u>
------------------------	--------------------------

A detailed statement of the above school-district loans is shown in the annexed table, marked, Exhibit "I."

PRODUCTIVE TRUST-FUNDS.

The total amount of the several productive funds under our supervision on the 30th day of September, 1875, was \$4,058,993.68, against \$3,996,596.23, for the fiscal year of 1874.

The following statements show the amount of each fund, the changes in, and increase of the same during the year:

SCHOOL-FUND.

Amount due on certificates of sale	\$458,524 91
Amount due on loans	253,014 64
Certificates of indebtedness	1,559,700 00
United States bonds	43,000 00
Milwaukee City bonds	170,000 00
City of Madison loan	10,000 00
Iowa County loan	80,000 00
City and town of Mineral Point loan	50,000 00
	\$2,624,239 55

UNIVERSITY-FUND.

Amount due on certificates of sale	\$59,239 56
Amount due on loans	23,016 33
Certificates of indebtedness	111,000 00
Dane County bonds	19,000 00
Milwaukee City bonds	10,000 00
	222,255 89

NORMAL SCHOOL-FUND.

Amount due on certificates of sale	\$45,484 29
Amount due on loans	113,180 05
Certificates of indebtedness	515,700 00
United States bonds	43,000 00
Milwaukee City bonds	160,000 00
Town bonds	19,000 00
City of Madison loan	10,000 00
Iowa County loan	70,000 00
	976,364 34

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE-FUND.

Amount due on certificates of sale	\$143,826 40	
Amount due on loans	22,207 50	
Certificates of indebtedness.....	51,600 00	
Dane County bonds.....	4,500 00	
United States bonds.....	4,000 00	
Milwaukee City bonds.....	10,000 00	
		<u>\$236,133 90</u>
Total productive funds, September 30, 1875.....		<u><u>4,058,993 68</u></u>

DRAINAGE-FUND.

This fund is comprised exclusively of certificates of sale and is held in trust for the counties, and the receipts received therefrom is annually apportioned to the proper counties, with other drainage-moneys. The amount productive September 30, 1875, was \$12,643.13.

The changes in the several classes of the productive-funds during the year, have been produced as follows:

SCHOOL-FUND.

Amount of productive fund, September 30, 1874.....		\$2,565,822 76
Decreased by payments on certificates of sale.....	\$27,728 09	
Decreased by forfeitures on certificates of sale.....	11,194 44	
Decreased by payments on loans	26,171 91	
Decreased by forfeitures on mortgages.....	2,405 00	
Decreased by payment on Madison City loan.....	2,500 00	
		<u>69,999 44</u>
		2,495,823 32
Increased by new certificates of sale	20,226 23	
Increased by new loans.....	28,190 00	
Increased by Iowa County loan.....	30,000 00	
Increased by city and town of Mineral Point loan....	50,000 00	
		<u>128,416 23</u>
Total amount of productive fund, September 30, 1875.....		<u><u>2,624,239 55</u></u>

Showing an increase in this fund during the year of \$58,416.79.

UNIVERSITY-FUND.

Amount of productive fund, September 30, 1874.....	\$220,833 06
Decreased by payments on certificates of sale.....	\$2,752 00
Decreased by forfeitures on certificates of sale.....	868 00
Decreased by payments on loans.....	1,918 17
Decreased by forfeitures on mortgages.....	300 00
	<u>5,838 17</u>
	214,994 89
Increased by new certificates of sale.....	1,611 00
Increased by new loans.....	5,650 00
	<u>7,261 00</u>
Total amount of productive fund, September 30, 1875.....	<u>222,255 89</u>

Showing an increase in this fund during the year of \$1,422.83.

NORMAL SCHOOL-FUND.

Amount of productive fund, September 30, 1874.....	\$973,806 34
Decreased by payments on certificates of sale.....	\$5,040 00
Decreased by forfeitures on certificates of sale.....	2,125 00
Decreased by payments on loans.....	16,924 00
Decreased by forfeitures on mortgages.....	1,000 00
Decreased by payment on town bonds.....	1,000 00
Decreased by payment on Madison City loan.....	2,500 00
	<u>28,589 00</u>
	945,217 34
Increased by new certificates of sale.....	2,047 00
Increased by new loans.....	6,000 00
Increased by certificates of indebtedness.....	3,100 00
Increased by Iowa County loan.....	20,000 00
	<u>31,147 00</u>
Total productive fund, September 30, 1875.....	<u>976,364 34</u>

Showing an increase in this fund during the year of \$2,558.

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE-FUND.

Amount of productive fund, September 30, 1874.....	\$236,134 07
Decreased by payments on certificates of sale.....	\$3,451 00
Decreased by forfeitures on certificates of sale.....	1,591 00
Decreased by payments on loans.....	3,785 17
Decreased by payments on Dane County bonds.....	1,500 00
	<u>10,327 17</u>
	225,806 90
Increased by new certificates of sale.....	\$2,447 00
Increased by new loans.....	7,880 00
	<u>10,327 00</u>
Total productive fund, September 30, 1875.....	<u>236,133 90</u>

Showing a decrease in this fund during the year of seventeen cents.

The following table shows a comparative statement of the amounts of the several productive trust-funds September 30, 1874, and September 30, 1875:

	1874.	1875.
School-fund.....	\$2,565,822 76	\$2,624,239 55
University-fund.....	220,833 06	222,255 89
Normal school-fund.....	973,806 34	976,364 34
Agricultural college-fund.....	236,134 07	236,133 90
Totals.....	3,996,596 23	4,058,993 68

Showing a total increase in the several productive trust-funds during the year of \$62,397.45.

UNPRODUCTIVE FUNDS.

The unproductive trust-funds are composed of unsold lands held in trust by the State for the funds, and are *estimated* as follows:

School-fund.....	\$260,000 00
University-fund	9,000 00
Normal school-fund.....	735,000 00
Agricultural college-fund.....	65,000 00
Drainage-fund, (held in trust for counties, as per chapter 537, laws of 1865).....	866,000 00
Total.....	1,935,000 00

PETER DOYLE,
 FREDINAND KUEHN,
 A. SCOTT SLOAN,
Commissioners of School and University Lands.

EXHIBIT "A."—Sale of School lands for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.

Counties.	No. of acres.	Amount sold for.	Principal paid.	Interest paid.	Deposit paid.	Balance due.
Adams	240.00	\$672 99	\$178 99	\$19 25	\$494 00
Ashland	40.00	35 56	9 56	69	26 00
Barron	1,770.08	2,165 50	605 08	31 18	\$177 42	1,383 00
Bayfield	2,040.00	1,868 76	474 76	6 12	1,394 00
Brown	80.00	138 20	21 10	47	10	117 00
Buffalo	600.00	870 03	300 41	7 58	2 50	567 12
Burnett	280.00	357 06	231 06	4 53	126 00
Chippewa	1,960.00	4,027 47	668 48	28 43	2,113 18	1,245 81
Clark	241.48	292 43	38 54	71	46 89	207 00
Columbia	60.94	685 15	148 72	10 96	43	536 00
Crawford	146.10	682 17	164 87	13 73	517 30
Dane	160.00	253 16	44 61	84	4 55	204 00
Door	120.00	205 81	151 81	3 47	54 00
Douglas	280.00	285 25	210 25	30	75 00
Dunn	299.63	364 59	124 21	3 09	28 38	212 00
Eau Claire	160.00	153 52	77 52	1 71	76 00
Fond du Lac	429 22	79 22	1 41	350 00
Iowa	30 00	8 00	87	22 00
Jackson	960.00	1,053 48	326 51	3 94	13 97	713 00
Juneau	400.00	534 78	175 78	8 36	359 00
Kewaunee	160.00	384 76	60 76	1 32	324 00
La Crosse	127.18	149 31	31 31	3 63	118 00
Lincoln	618.25	759 80	313 80	13 89	446 00
Manitowoc	40.00	36 00	4 56	11	3 44	28 00
Marathon	1,515.05	1,878 10	843 32	13 21	29 78	1,005 00
Marquette	178.00	827 06	131 06	6 97	696 00
Milwaukee	150 00	38 00	4 26	112 00
Monroe	834.36	2,012 16	407 16	13 06	1,605 00
Oconto	796.43	901 39	490 39	11 45	411 00
Outagamie	200.00	369 87	121 48	7 19	35 39	213 00
Pepin	40.00	44 38	17 38	11	27 00
Pierce	32.80	25 43	3 43	8	22 00
Polk	199.59	246 10	87 10	3 32	159 00
Portage	400.00	1,029 64	357 64	13 34	672 00
Richland	559.67	1,032 50	218 65	17 18	34 85	779 00
Rock	839 26	64 06	2 97	254 20	521 00
St. Croix	880.00	1,457 55	353 01	6 24	251 54	853 00
Sauk	120.00	214 91	22 03	68	23 88	169 00
Shawano	1,496.44	1,903 38	423 29	13 28	312 09	1,168 00
Taylor	160.00	200 00	52 00	5 42	148 00
Trempealeau	600.00	705 57	162 84	4 09	72 73	470 00
Vernon	440.00	692 74	128 37	4 38	108 37	456 00
Waupaca	635.00	764 89	207 89	13 77	557 00
Waushara	40.00	387 66	59 66	2 23	328 00
Wood	480.00	441 62	180 62	4 43	261 00
Total	20,391.00	32,559 21	8,819 29	314 25	3,513 69	20,226 23

EXHIBIT "B."—*Sale of University lands for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.*

Counties.	No. of acres.	Amount sold for.	Prin- cipal paid.	Interest paid.	Deposit paid.	Balance due.
Chippewa	120.00	\$286 09	\$67 09	\$5 77	\$219 00
Clark	40.00	100 00	9 50	36	50	90 00
Door	240.00	720 00	180 00	9 89	540 00
Eau Claire	80.00	162 63	32 63	3 60	130 00
Marathon	160.00	335 96	205 96	1 20	130 00
Pierce	240.00	627 98	224 98	6 84	403 00
Richland	76.84	282 42	183 42	1 43	99 00
Total	956.84	2,515 08	903 58	29 09	50	1,611 00

EXHIBIT "C."—*Sale of Agricultural College lands for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.*

Counties.	No. of acres.	Amount sold for.	Prin- cipal paid.	Interest paid.	Deposit paid.	Balance due.
Chippewa	200.00	\$281 00	\$44 44	\$0 98	\$51 56	\$185 00
Dunn	360.00	450 00	117 00	7 24	333 00
Marathon	120.00	141 50	30 50	45	111 00
Oconto	320.00	400 00	104 00	7 59	296 00
Polk	1,118.36	1,118 00	230 00	3 59	888 00
Shawano	729.68	888 98	254 63	14 35	35	634 00
Total	2,848.04	3,279 48	780 57	34 20	51 91	2,447 00

EXHIBIT "D."—*Sale of Marathon County lands for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.*

County.	No. of acres.	Amount sold for.	Prin- cipal paid.
Marathon	452.46	\$339 3¢	\$339 35

EXHIBIT "E."—*Sale of Normal School lands for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.*

Counties.	No. of acres.	Amount sold for	Principal paid.	Interest paid.	Deposit paid.	Balance due.
Adams	722.04	\$391 95	\$391 95
Ashland	764.70	955 89	955 89
Barron	317.19	242 20	242 20
Burnett	1,071.58	1,245 68	1,245 68
Chippewa	1,377.49	1,535 74	1,535 74
Clark	281.70	291 29	291 29
Columbia	342 27	81 27	\$8 25	\$261 00
Dane	563 60	63 60	2 01	500 00
Dodge	120.00	183 56	183 56
Door	984.09	880 00	880 00
Douglas	85.45	106 82	106 82
Dunn	80.00	82 02	82 02
Eau Claire	115 40	11 40	40	104 00
Jackson	1,029.71	841 57	841 57
Juneau	8,911.43	4,604 56	4,604 56
Kewaunee	119.20	159 80	159 80
La Crosse	80.67	88 39	88 39
Lincoln	429.45	536 82	530 82
Manitowoc	127 38	127 38
Marathon	1,818.92	1,935 94	1,923 54	\$12 40
Marquette	100 00	25 00	4 01	75 00
Milwaukee	225 00	57 00	6 36	168 00
Monroe	120.00	114 22	114 22
Oconto	1,378.25	1,260 91	1,260 91
Outagamie	213.69	186 26	186 26
Polk	224.22	203 20	203 20
Portage	2,159.47	2,813 89	2,813 89
Shawano	760.00	1,193 33	754 33	9 79	439 00
Sheboygan	563 60	63 60	2 01	500 00
Taylor	360.00	450 00	450 00
Waupaca	188.78	148 05	148 05
Wood	1,360.00	786 43	786 43
Total	24,958.03	23,275 77	21,216 37	32 83	12 40	2,047 00

EXHIBIT "F."—Sale of Drainage lands for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1875.

Counties.	No. of Acres.	Amount sold for.	Principal paid	Deposit paid.
Adams.....	1,261.90	\$688 11	\$688 11
Ashland.....	683.57	854 46	854 46
Barron.....	431.15	390 36	390 36
Buffalo.....	132.20	133 91	133 91
Burnett.....	1,166.87	1,298 79	1,298 79
Calumet.....	80.00	65 92	65 92
Chippewa.....	1,284.20	1,411 79	1,411 79
Clark.....	602.31	655 37	655 37
Dane.....	120.00	181 78	151 23	\$30 55
Dodge.....	280.98	219 80	219 80
Door.....	2,094.62	1,733 06	1,733 06
Dunn.....	680.00	540 58	540 58
Eau Claire.....	120.00	162 37	162 37
Green Lake.....	200.00	190 76	190 76
Jackson.....	1,197.43	936 78	936 78
Jefferson.....	200.00	156 10	156 10
Juneau.....	11,940.46	6,099 71	6,099 71
Kewaunee.....	400.00	410 71	410 71
La Crosse.....	492.03	433 02	433 02
Lincoln.....	443.73	554 67	554 67
Manitowoc.....	120.00	108 79	108 79
Marathon.....	2,323.96	2,461 94	2,461 94
Marquette.....	431.66	256 54	256 54
Monroe.....	992.51	770 58	770 58
Oconto.....	1,419.34	1,540 93	1,540 93
Pepin.....	83.93	67 78	67 78
Polk.....	385.95	328 28	328 28
Portage.....	517.33	409 27	409 27
Richland.....	80.00	69 72	69 72
Shawano.....	280.00	292 68	292 68
Taylor.....	438.40	548 00	548 00
Trempealeau.....	71.47	53 61	53 61
Waukesha.....	40.00	30 00	30 00
Waupaca.....	318.87	318 17	318 17
Waushara.....	204.13	175 23	175 23
Winnebago.....	607.25	455 44	455 44
Wood.....	1,551.79	890 67	890 67
Total	33,678.04	25,895 68	25,865 13	30 55

EXHIBIT "G."—Lands held by the State, September 30, 1875.

Counties.	School.	Univer- sity.	Normal school.	Drainage.	Agricultural college.	Marathon County.
	No. Acres.	No. Acres.	No. Acres.	No. Acres.	No. Acres.	No. Acres.
Adams	5,714.60		9,559.00	15,888.11		
Ashland	5,880.25		42,556.01	48,682.34		
Barron	1,400.62		1,205.16	1,785.03		
Bayfield	10,819.05		10,024.06	11,545.00		
Brown.....			40.00	1,052.00		
Buffalo.....	2,664.15		3.00	2,974.01		
Burnett	18,691.45	27.25	22,568.25	27,327.15		
Calumet.....				80.00		
Chippewa	10,961.21	671.95	31,615.12	39,507.11	160.00	
Clark.....	1,600.80	280.45	3,007.05	3,839.51	198.44	
Columbia.....	17.06					
Crawford.....	1,246.00	157.42		827.72		
Dane.....				718.43		
Dodge.....			987.04	4,832.12		
Door.....	2,876.85	640.06	7,678.00	17,603.00		
Douglass	11,976.26		41,897.03	41,705.02		
Dunn.....	2,080.03		120.00	1,118.00	160.00	
Eau Claire.....	3,160.85	735.16		855.00		
Fond du Lac.....				136.00		
Grant.....	194.00					
Green Lake.....				428.00		
Iowa.....	80.00			21.72		
Jackson	8,967.40		7,148.31	9,876.18		
Jefferson				300.00		
Juneau.....	5,195.20		23,395.11	28,608.53		
Kewaunee	80.00		1,521.33	6,649.06		
La Crosse.....	443.15		96.17	2,337.17		
La Fayette.....	20.00					
Lincoln.....	44,801.95		178,668.21	178,948.12	22,629.15	
Manitowoc.....	114.70			1,724.00		
Marathon.....	5,040.15	470.00	12,320.03	19,440.43		9,389.87
Marquette	1,280.00			2,182.23		
Monroe.....	3,320.00		760.00	5,057.41		
Oconto.....	40,409.07		148,920.21	164,216.05	15,606.58	
Outagamie	648.12		2,332.90			
Pepin.....	600.90	117.90		345.00		
Pierce.....		520.55		128.00		
Polk.....	2,640.30		2,819.02	4,537.22	613.17	
Portage.....	2,560.45	586.42	12,854.41	13,437.62		
Richland	1,240.31					
St. Croix.....	1,640.10	80.00	80.00	80.00		
Sauk.....	1,348.72			120.00		
Shawano.....	7,371.14		29,772.10	24,737.47	7,956.19	
Sheboygan.....				36.36		
Taylor.....	4,560.06		11,341.32	14,280.81	5,080.00	
Trempealeau.....	1,400.00	120.00		859.01		
Vernon.....	1,759.14		438.16	1,735.24		
Waukesha.....	76.90			104.15		
Waupaca.....	1,797.34		240.13	8,252.12		
Waushara.....	2,440.16			1,266.50		
Winnebago.....				1,172.00		
Wood.....	2,320.00		8,807.22	10,873.24		
Total.....	221,438.44	4,407.16	612,774.35	722,229.19	52,403.53	9,389.87

EXHIBIT "H."—*Apportionment of drainage-money, July 1, 1875.*

Counties.	Amount apportioned.
Adams	\$794 72
Ashland	804 46
Barron	173 36
Brown	6 30
Buffalo	266 20
Burnett	1,613 59
Calumet	60 00
Chippewa	1,270 00
Clark	421 73
Columbia	139 66
Dane	336 88
Dodge	210 74
Door	1,828 94
Dunn	452 63
Eau Claire	190 25
Grant	10 50
Green	2 80
Green Lake	364 95
Jackson	1,931 10
Jefferson	135 12
Juneau	2,796 70
Kewaunee	312 54
La Crosse	517 41
Lincoln	3,788 50
Manitowoc	182 49
Marathon	1,169 01
Marquette	429 32
Monroe	625 22
Oconto	4,266 58
Pepin	78 36
Pierce	45 74
Polk	421 23
Portage	350 56
Richland	60 00
Rock	50 89
St. Croix	6 86
Sauk	14 63
Shawano	431 90
Taylor	948 00
Trempealeau	124 33
Waukesha	120 00
Waupaca	491 05
Waushara	589 08
Winnebago	185 97
Wood	422 68
Total	29,442 98

EXHIBIT "I."—Loans made to school-districts during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1875.

No. dist.	Town.	County.	Amount.	Fund.
Joint 3	Woodville and Rantoul	Calumet	\$775	University.
Joint 1	Unity and Hull	{ Clark and } { Marathon. }	1,500	Ag'l College.
1	Springdale	Dane	200	University.
3	Deerfield	Dane	450	University.
3	Seymour	Eau Claire..	200	University.
8	Otter Creek	Eau Claire..	500	School.
3	Fairchild	Eau Claire..	800	Ag'l College.
3	Watterstown	Grant	600	Ag'l College.
8	Washington	Green	200	Ag'l College.
11	Highland	Iowa	800	University.
5	Northfield	Jackson	100	University.
6	Hamilton	La Crosse..	2,000	Ag'l College.
1	New Diggings	Lafayette ..	1,500	School.
Joint 11	Darlington and Gratiot	Lafayette ..	600	Ag'l College.
3	Brighton	Marathon ..	1,990	School.
4	Brighton	Marathon ..	125	University.
3	Hull	Marathon ..	200	School.
5	Brighton	Marathon ..	1,000	Ag'l College.
2	Sparta	Monroe	400	University.
13	Lincoln	Monroe	200	Ag'l College.
2	Kaukauna	Outagamie ..	1,200	Normal school
2	Martell	Pierce	500	University.
8	Maiden Rock	Pierce	280	Ag'l College.
3	Milltown	Polk	450	University.
1	Plover	Portage	1,000	School.
Joint 1	Center and Plymouth	Rock	1,000	School.
Joint 1	{ City of Beloit and towns of } { Beloit and Turtle	Rock	10,000	School.
2	Hudson	St. Croix	250	University.
5	Stanton	St. Croix	500	Ag'l College.
2	Medford	Taylor	400	University.
3	Medford	Taylor	2,000	School.
5	Lincoln	Trempealeau .	1,400	Normal school
4	Burnside	Trempealeau .	350	University.
1	Arcadia	Trempealeau .	3,400	Normal school
3	Jefferson	Vernon	200	Ag'l College.
1	Whitestown	Vernon	250	University.
Joint 6	Aurora and Warren	Waushara ..	400	University.
1	City of Grand Rapids	Wood	10,000	School.
	Total		47,720	